GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2556
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2023

INTEGRATIVE SENIOR CITIZEN PROGRAMME

2556. DR. A. CHELLAKUMAR:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the list of beneficiaries under various schemes of the Ministry from 2020 onwards,
State/UT-wise;

(b) the total funds granted, allocated and released for such schemes, State-wise;
(¢) the number of new senior citizen homes built, State-wise; and

(d) the name of districts where the Integrative Senior Citizen Programme is currently non-
functional?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) to (b): The focus of the Department of Social Justice and Empowerment is the welfare
of the poorest households of the socially, educationally and economically marginalized
sections of the society including Scheduled Castes (SCs), Other Backward Classes, Senior
Citizens, Victims of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse, Transgender Persons, Beggars,
Denotified and Nomadic Tribes (DNTs), Economically Backward Classes (EBCs) and
Economically Weaker Section (EWS). This Department is implementing several Schemes for
their welfare across India which includes support to students from marginalized and EWS
communities also. The details of the schemes-wise fund allocation /utilized are as per
Annexure L

(¢) & (d): Under the Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), there is no provision
for grant-in-aid for construction/building of new Senior Citizens Home. New Senior Citizens'
Homes are included for funding under the IPSrC for running and maintenance, on the basis of
the requests of the respective State/Union Territory for including the concerned district as a
Gap District and, thereafter, recommendation of the same State/Union Territory. The
State/Union Territory-wise details of new Senior Citizens' Homes included under the IPSrC are
at Annexure-I1. The State/Union Territory-wise names of the districts currently not covered
under the IPSrC are at Annexure-III.
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Annexure-1

Annexure as referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2556 due for
answer on 19.12.2023

Scheme wise Allocated Fund & Expenditure made in 2020-21

(Rs. In Crore)
2020-21
S.No. Programme/Schemes Allocated Expenditure
Fund
1 [Post Matric Scholarship for SCs 3815.87 4010.16
2 [Free Coaching for SCs and OBCs 30 11.97
3 |Pradhan Mantri Adharsh Gram Yojana 300 216.52
4  |Strengthening of machinery for Enforcement 600 593.39
of Protection of Civil Right Act 1955 and
Prevention of Atrocities Act, 1989
5 |Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana 30 56.4
6 |Assistance to Vol. Orgns. for SCs 125 55.81
7  |Pre-matric Scholarships for the children of 27 26.81
ithose engaged in unclean occupation
8 [Special Central Assistance to Scheduled 300 387
Castes Sub Plan
9 [National Fellowship for SCs 125 119
10 |Self-<Employment Scheme of Liberation & 30 16.6
Rehabilitation of Scavengers
11 [National Overseas Scholarship for SCs 30 33.09
12 |Top Class Education for SCs 50 52.88
13 |Pre Matric Scholarship for SCs 600 569.52
14 [National Action Plan for Senior Citizens 150 130,31
15 |[National Action Plan on Drug Demand 180 149.43
Reduction
16 [Rashtriya Vayoshri Yojana 0 26.5
17 [Pre-matric Scholarship to OBCs 175 165.85
18 [Boys & Girls Hostels for OBCs 35 31.59
19 [Post-Matric Scholarship for OBCs 1100 1159.59
20 [interest Subsidy on Overseas Studies of OBCs 35 32.61
21 [National Fellowship for OBCs and EBCs 45 33
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Scheme wise Allocated Fund & Expenditure for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23

(Rs in Crore)

2021-22 2022-23
Allocated . Allocated .
S.No. [Programme/Schemes Fund Expenditure Fund Expenditure
1 |Post Matric Scholarship for SCs 4196.59 1978.56 5660 4392.5

Scholarships for Higher Education

for Young Achievers Scheme(SHREYAS)

[National Fellowship for SCs 125 122.44 159 114.25

5 Is\lgtslonal Overseas Scholarship for 35 4907 50 75.44
Top Class Education for SCs 70 84.72 108 85.67
Free Coaching for SCs 30 14.98 27 18.41
Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati

3 |Abhyuday Yojna 1800 1820.32 1062.39 164
(PM-AJAY)
Strengthening of machinery for
Enforcement of Protection of Civil

4 Right Act 1955 and Prevention of 600 610.11 200 390.85
Atrocities Act, 1989
Scheme of Residential Education for

5  [Students in High School in Targeted 63.21 38.04 89 51.01
Area (SRESHTA)
Self Employment Scheme of

6 |Liberation & Rehabilitation of 43.31 39 70 11.1
Scavengers

7 Pre Matric Scholarship for SCs and 725 57039 500 208.62
Others

8 |Venture Capital Funds for SCs 70 70 70 35

9  [Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM DAKSH) Yojana
SC Component 38.94 33.21 40 8.9
OBC and others Component 40.54 35.02 44 6.04
Atal Vayo Abhuday

10 Yojana(AVYAY) 150 96.54 140 117.54
[National Action Plan on Drug

11 Demand Reduction 200 90.93 200 97.61
Support for Marginalized Individuals for Livelihood & Enterprize (SMILE)
Comprehensive Rehabilitation of

12 Persons Engaged in the Act of 10 0.05 15 0.44
Begging
Comprehensive Rehabilitation for
Welfare of Transgender Persons 25 1.91 30 0.12
Prime Minister's Young Achievers Scholarship Award Scheme for Vibrant India (YASASVI)
(OBCs/EBCs/DNTs)
Post Matric Scholarship for

13 |oBCs/EBCs 1300 1319.96 1083 1007.04
Pre Matric Scholarship for OBCs 250 218.46 394.61 361.13
Boys and Girls Hostel for OBCs 30 18.76 20 18.8
Scholarships for Higher Education
for Young Achievers

14 Scheme(SHREYAS) (OBCs)
[National Fellowship for OBCs 60 55.55 53 51.32
Interest Subsidy on Overseas
Studies of OBCs 30 26.7 27 24.05

15 Venture Capital Fund for Backward 20 20 40 10
Classes
Scheme for Economic

16 |Empowerment of DNT/N/SN 40.4 0.21 28 2.3
(SEED)

17 Information, Monitoring Evaluation 25 17.82 195 13.74

and Social Audit




Annexure-I1

Annexure to reply to parts (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2556 for
19.12.2023 on Integrative Senior Citizen Programme

State/UT-wise details of new Senior Citizens' Homes included under IPSrC

202021 | 202122 | 2022-23
State/ UT New Homes included
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Annexure-111

Annexure to reply to parts (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2556 for

19.12.2023 on Integrative Senior Citizen Programme

State/UT-wise names of districts not covered under IPSrC

S No State/UT District Name
Andaman And Nicobar Islands Nicobars
Andaman And Nicobar Islands North And Middle Andaman

Andaman And Nicobar Islands

South Andamans

N

1

2

3

4 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju
5 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli

6 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya

7 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla

8 Andhra Pradesh Dr. B.R. AmbedkarKonaseema
9 Andhra Pradesh Eluru

10 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada

11 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal

12 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu

13 Andhra Pradesh ParvathipuramManyam
14 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam

15 Andhra Pradesh Sri PottiSriramulu Nellore
16 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai

17 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati

18 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R.

19 Arunachal Pradesh Anjaw

20 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang

21 Arunachal Pradesh Dibang Valley

22 Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng

23 Arunachal Pradesh East Siang

24 Arunachal Pradesh Kamle

25 Arunachal Pradesh KraDaadi

26 Arunachal Pradesh KurungKumey

27 Arunachal Pradesh Leparada

28 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit

29 Arunachal Pradesh Longding

30 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley
31 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Siang

32 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri
33 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai

34 Arunachal Pradesh PakkeKessang

35 Arunachal Pradesh Papum Pare

36 Arunachal Pradesh Shi Yomi

37 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang

38 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap

39 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Siang

40 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Subansiri
41 Arunachal Pradesh West Kameng

42 Assam Bajali

43 Assam Baksa

44 Assam Darrang

45 Assam Kamrup

46 Assam Maijuli

47 Assam South SalmaraMancachar
48 Assam Tamulpur

49 Assam Udalgiri




50 Bihar Araria

51 Bihar Arwal

52 Bihar Aurangabad

53 Bihar Banka

54 Bihar Begusarai

55 Bihar Bhagalpur

56 Bihar Bhojpur

57 Bihar Buxar

58 Bihar Darbhanga

59 Bihar Gopalganj

60 Bihar Jamui

61 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua)

62 Bihar Khagaria

63 Bihar Kishanganj

64 Bihar Lakhisarai

65 Bihar Madhepura

66 Bihar Madhubani

67 Bihar Munger

68 Bihar Muzaffarpur

69 Bihar PashchimChamparan
70 Bihar Patna

71 Bihar PurbiChamparan

72 Bihar Purnia

73 Bihar Rohtas

74 Bihar Saharsa

75 Bihar Samastipur

76 Bihar Sheohar

77 Bihar Sitamarhi

78 Bihar Siwan

79 Bihar Supaul

80 Chandigarh Chandigarh

81 Chhattisgarh Balod

82 Chhattisgarh Balodabazar-Bhatapara
83 Chhattisgarh Bastar

34 Chhattisgarh Bemetara

85 Chhattisgarh Bijapur

86 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur

87 Chhattisgarh DakshinBastarDantewada
38 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari

89 Chbhattisgarh Durg

90 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband

91 Chhattisgarh GaurelaPendraMarwahi
92 Chhattisgarh Janjgir-Champa

93 Chhattisgarh Jashpur

94 Chhattisgarh Kabeerdham

95 Chhattisgarh KhairagarhChhuikhadanGandai
96 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon

97 Chhattisgarh Korba

98 Chhattisgarh Korea

99 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund

100 Chhattisgarh ManendragarhChirmiriBharatpurMcb
101 Chhattisgarh MohlaManpurAmbagarhChouki
102 Chbhattisgarh Mungeli

103 Chbhattisgarh Narayanpur

104 Chhattisgarh Raipur

105 Chhattisgarh Sakti

106 Chhattisgarh SarangarhBilaigarh
107 Chhattisgarh Sukma




108 Chhattisgarh Surajpur
109 Chhattisgarh Surguja
110 Chhattisgarh Uttar BastarKanker
111 Delhi Central
112 Delhi East

113 Delhi North
114 Delhi North West
115 Delhi South East
116 Delhi South West
117 Delhi West

118 Gujarat Ahmadabad
119 Gujarat Amreli
120 Gujarat Arvalli
121 Gujarat BanasKantha
122 Gujarat Bharuch
123 Gujarat Bhavnagar
124 Gujarat Botad
125 Gujarat Chhotaudepur
126 Gujarat Dang
127 Gujarat DevbhumiDwarka
128 Gujarat Dohad
129 Gujarat Gandhinagar
130 Gujarat Jamnagar
131 Gujarat Kachchh
132 Gujarat Kheda
133 Gujarat Narmada
134 Gujarat Navsari
135 Gujarat PanchMahals
136 Gujarat Porbandar
137 Gujarat Rajkot
138 Gujarat SabarKantha
139 Gujarat Tapi

140 Gujarat Vadodara
141 Haryana CharkiDadri
142 Haryana Fatehabad
143 Haryana Gurugram
144 Haryana Hisar

145 Haryana Kaithal
146 Haryana Karnal
147 Haryana Kurukshetra
148 Haryana Nuh

149 Haryana Palwal
150 Haryana Rewari
151 Himachal Pradesh Chamba
152 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur
153 Himachal Pradesh Kangra
154 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur
155 Himachal Pradesh Kullu
156 Himachal Pradesh Lahul And Spiti
157 Himachal Pradesh Mandi
158 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur
159 Himachal Pradesh Solan

160 Himachal Pradesh Una

161 Jammu And Kashmir Baramulla
162 Jammu And Kashmir Doda

163 Jammu And Kashmir Jammu
164 Jammu And Kashmir Kathua
165 Jammu And Kashmir Kupwara




166 Jammu And Kashmir Poonch
167 Jammu And Kashmir Pulwama
168 Jammu And Kashmir Ramban
169 Jammu And Kashmir Udhampur
170 Jharkhand Bokaro
171 Jharkhand Chatra
172 Jharkhand Dhanbad
173 Jharkhand Dumka
174 Jharkhand Garhwa
175 Jharkhand Giridih
176 Jharkhand Godda
177 Jharkhand Gumla
178 Jharkhand Hazaribagh
179 Jharkhand Jamtara
180 Jharkhand Khunti
181 Jharkhand Koderma
182 Jharkhand Latehar
183 Jharkhand Lohardaga
184 Jharkhand Pakur
185 Jharkhand Palamu
186 Jharkhand Ramgarh
187 Jharkhand Ranchi
188 Jharkhand Sahebganj
189 Jharkhand Simdega
190 Karnataka Haveri
191 Karnataka Kalaburagi
192 Karnataka Shivamogga
193 Karnataka Vijayanagar
194 Karnataka Vijayapura
195 Kerala Alappuzha
196 Kerala Ernakulam
197 Kerala Idukki
198 Kerala Kasaragod
199 Kerala Kollam
200 Kerala Kottayam
201 Kerala Palakkad
202 Kerala Pathanamthitta
203 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
204 Kerala Wayanad
205 Ladakh Kargil
206 Ladakh LehLadakh
207 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep District
208 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur
209 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur
210 Madhva Pradesh Ashoknagar
211 Madhya Pradesh Barwani
212 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur
213 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara
214 Madhya Pradesh Damoh
215 Madhya Pradesh Datia
216 Madhya Pradesh Dhar
217 Madhya Pradesh Guna
218 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior
219 Madhya Pradesh Harda
220 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur
221 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua
222 Madhya Pradesh Katni
223 Madhya Pradesh Maihar




224 Madhya Pradesh MAUGANIJ
225 Madhya Pradesh Morena

226 Madhya Pradesh Narsimhapur
227 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch
228 Madhya Pradesh Pandhurna
229 Madhya Pradesh Rewa

230 Madhya Pradesh Sagar

231 Madhya Pradesh Satna

232 Madhya Pradesh Seoni

233 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol

234 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur
235 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri

236 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi

237 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli
238 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain

239 Madhya Pradesh Umaria

240 Maharashtra ChhatrapatiSambhajinagar
241 Maharashtra Dharashiv
242 Maharashtra Gondia

243 Maharashtra Jalgaon

244 Maharashtra Jalna

245 Mabharashtra Kothapur
246 Mabharashtra Mumbai

247 Mabharashtra Nanded

248 Maharashtra Raigad

249 Maharashtra Sangli

250 Maharashtra Satara

251 Mabharashtra Thane

252 Manipur Tamenglong
253 Meghalaya Eastern West Khasi Hills
254 Meghalaya East Garo Hills
255 Meghalaya East Jaintia Hills
256 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills
257 Meghalaya North Garo Hills
258 Meghalaya South Garo Hills
259 Meghalaya South West Garo Hills
260 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills
261 Meghalaya West Garo Hills
262 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills
263 Mizoram Aizawl

264 Mizoram Hnahthial
265 Mizoram Khawzawl
266 Mizoram Lawngtlai
267 Mizoram Saitual

268 Mizoram Serchhip
269 Mizoram Siaha

270 Nagaland Chumoukedima
271 Nagaland Kiphire

272 Nagaland Mokokchung
273 Nagaland Niuland

274 Nagaland Noklak

275 Nagaland Peren

276 Nagaland Phek

277 Nagaland Shamator
278 Nagaland Tseminyu
279 Nagaland Tuensang
280 Nagaland Wokha

281 Qdisha Sambalpur




282 Puducherry Mahe

283 Puducherry Yanam

284 Punjab Amritsar
285 Punjab Barnala
286 Punjab Bathinda
287 Punjab Faridkot
288 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib
289 Punjab Fazilka

290 Punjab Ferozepur
291 Punjab Gurdaspur
292 Punjab Hoshiarpur
293 Punjab Jalandhar
294 Punjab Kapurthala
295 Punjab Ludhiana
296 Punjab Moga

297 Punjab Pathankot
298 Punjab Patiala

299 Punjab Rupnagar
300 Punjab Sangrur

301 Punjab S.A.S Nagar
302 Punjab ShahidBhagat Singh Nagar
303 Punjab Sri Muktsar Sahib
304 Punjab Tarn Taran
305 Rajasthan Ajmer

306 Rajasthan Anoopgarh
307 Rajasthan Balotra

308 Rajasthan Beawar

309 Rajasthan Bhilwara
310 Rajasthan Deeg

3il Rajasthan Dholpur
312 Rajasthan DidwanaKuchaman
313 Rajasthan Dudu

314 Rajasthan Ganganagar
315 Rajasthan Gangapurcity
316 Rajasthan Hanumangarh
317 Rajasthan Jaipur Gramin
318 Rajasthan Jaisalmer
319 Rajasthan Jodhpur

320 Rajasthan Jodhpur Gramin
321 Rajasthan Kekri

322 Rajasthan Khairthal-Tijara
323 Rajasthan Kotputli-Behror
324 Rajasthan Neem Ka Thana
325 Rajasthan Pali

326 Rajasthan Phalodi

327 Rajasthan Pratapgarh
328 Rajasthan Salumbar
329 Rajasthan Sanchor
330 Rajasthan Shahpura
331 Rajasthan Sirohi

332 Rajasthan Udaipur
333 Sikkim Gangtok
334 Sikkim Gyalshing
335 Sikkim Mangan
336 Sikkim Namchi

337 Sikkim Pakyong
338 Sikkim Soreng

339 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur
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340 Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi

341 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai

342 Tamil Nadu Ranipet

343 Tamil Nadu Thiruvallur

344 Tamil Nadu Tuticorin

345 Telangana Hanumakonda

346 Telangana Jagitial

347 Telangana Jangoan

348 Telangana JayashankarBhupalapally

349 Telangana JogulambaGadwal

350 Telangana Karimnagar

351 Telangana Khammam

352 Telangana KumuramBheemAsifabad

353 Telangana Mahabubabad

354 Telangana Mancherial

355 Telangana Mulugu

356 Telangana Narayanpet

357 Telangana Nizamabad

358 Telangana Peddapalli

359 Telangana RajannaSircilla

360 Telangana Siddipet

361 Telangana Suryapet

362 Telangana Vikarabad

363 Telangana Wanaparthy

364 Telangana Warangal

365 Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri

366 | The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Dadra And Nagar Haveli
Daman And Diu

367 | The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman
Daman And Diu

368 | The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Diu
Daman And Diu

369 Tripura Dhalai

370 Tripura Gomati

371 Tripura Khowai

372 Tripura North Tripura

373 Tripura Sepahijala

374 Tripura South Tripura

375 Tripura Unakoti

376 Uttarakhand Almora

377 Uttarakhand Bageshwar

378 Uttarakhand Chamoli

379 Uttarakhand Champawat

380 Uttarakhand Dehradun

381 Uttarakhand Nainital

382 Uttarakhand PauriGarhwal

383 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh

384 Uttarakhand RudraPrayag

385 Uttarakhand TehriGarhwal

386 Uttarakhand Uttar Kashi

387 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh

388 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar

389 Uttar Pradesh Amethi

390 Uttar Pradesh Amroha

391 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya

392 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya

393 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh

394 Uttar Pradesh Bara Banki




395 Uttar Pradesh Basti

396 Uttar Pradesh Bhadohi
397 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr
398 Uttar Pradesh Deoria

399 Uttar Pradesh Etah

400 Uttar Pradesh Etawah
401 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur
402 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar
403 Uttar Pradesh Hathras
404 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun

405 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur
406 Uttar Pradesh Kannauyj
407 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat
408 Uttar Pradesh Kasganj
409 Uttar Pradesh Kheri

410 Uttar Pradesh Kushinagar
411 Uttar Pradesh Mabhrajganj
412 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri
413 Uttar Pradesh Mathura
414 Uttar Pradesh Mau

415 Uttar Pradesh Meerut
416 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur
417 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar
418 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit
419 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh
420 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli
421 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur
422 Uttar Pradesh Sambhal
423 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur
424 Uttar Pradesh Shamli

425 Uttar Pradesh Siddharthnagar
426 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi
427 West Bengal Cooch Behar
428 West Bengal Darjeeling
429 West Bengal Jalpaiguri
430 West Bengal Jhargram
431 West Bengal PurbaBardhaman
432 West Bengal South 24 Parganas
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